

**FILE COPY**

**DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**NO. 19-1046**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**RONALD WARD,**

**Petitioner.**



---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**ANDREA NEASE PROPER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
W.Va. State Bar #: 9354  
812 Quarrier Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 558-5830  
Fax: (304) 558-5833  
Andrea.R.Nease-Propert@wvago.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Assignments of Error .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	4
Argument .....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Petitioner was properly found to be a felon convicted of a prior drug offense, making his conviction under West Virginia Code § 61-7-7(b)(2) proper .....	5
1. This Court has found that the purpose of West Virginia Code §61-7-7 is clear and that Petitioner is precisely the category of criminal the Legislature deemed too dangerous to possess a firearm.....	6
2. Since the legislative intent and statutory language are clear, there is no reason for this Court to further interpret West Virginia Code § 61-7-7, and the circuit court was correct in simply applying the statute as written .....	7
3. The case law relied upon by Petitioner is inapplicable to West Virginia Code § 61-7-7, and this Court should not succumb to Petitioner’s proposed revision of the statute.....	8
Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brooke B. v. Ray</i> , 230 W.Va. 355, 738 S.E.2d 21 (2013).....	9
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	4, 10
<i>King v. West Virginia's Choice, Inc.</i> , 234 W.Va. 440, 766 S.E.2d 387 (2014).....	9
<i>Perito v. Cty. of Brooke</i> , 215 W. Va. 178, 597 S.E.2d 311 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Appleby v. Recht</i> , 213 W. Va. 503, 583 S.E.2d 800 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 239 W. Va. 168, 799 S.E.2d 718 (2017).....	4, 9
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 152 W.Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 38 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
West Virginia Code § 61-7-7.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
